

No. 00-1089

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TOYOTA MOTOR MANUFACTURING, KENTUCKY, INC.,
PETITIONER

v.

ELLA WILLIAMS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART E. SCHIFFER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARLEIGH D. DOVER
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
I. The court of appeals' approach to the major life activity of "performing manual tasks" would subvert the established rule that an individual is substantially limited in the major life activity of "working" only if his impairment excludes him from a class or broad range of jobs	11
II. By limiting its analysis to the performance of work-related manual tasks, the court of appeals failed to undertake an appropriate analysis of any properly defined "major life activity"	17
III. This case should be remanded to allow the court of appeals to determine, based on appropriate legal standards, whether respondent has presented sufficient evidence that she is substantially limited in the major life activities of either "working" or "performing manual tasks"	22
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	18, 20, 22
<i>Duncan v. WMATA</i> , 240 F.3d 1110 (D.C. Cir. 2001), petition for cert. pending, No. 00-1776	11-12
<i>Gilday v. Mecosta County</i> , 124 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 1997)	8

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kiphart v. Saturn Corp.</i> , No. 99-6656, 2001 WL 587850 (6th Cir. May 31, 2001)	15
<i>Murphy v. UPS</i> , 527 U.S. 516 (1999)	12
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	6, 9, 11, 13, 16
Statutes and regulations:	
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C.	
12101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Tit. I (42 U.S.C. 12111-12117)	1, 2, 19
42 U.S.C. 12102(2)	18
42 U.S.C. 12102(2)(A)	2, 4, 20
42 U.S.C. 12102(2)(B)	4, 8, 22
42 U.S.C. 12102(2)(C)	4, 8, 22
42 U.S.C. 12111(8)	19
42 U.S.C. 12112(a)	2, 19
42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(5)(A)	2
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 501(d), 29 U.S.C. 791(d) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	1-2
§ 503, 29 U.S.C. 793	2
§ 504, 29 U.S.C. 794 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	2
28 C.F.R. 41.31(b)(2)	3
29 C.F.R. Pt. 1630:	
Section 1630.2(i)	2, 10, 20
Section 1630.2(j)(1)	3
Section 1630.2(j)(3)	6
Section 1630.2(j)(3)(i)	3, 11
App. § 1630.2(j)	16, 22
41 C.F.R. 60-741.2(p)	2-3
